Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The	Group	does	not	account	for	any	fixed	rate	financial	assets	and	liabilities	at	fair	value	through
profit	or	 loss,	and	the	Group	does	not	designate	derivatives	as	hedging	 instruments	under	a	 fair
value	hedge	accounting	model.	 	Therefore,	a	change	 in	 interest	rates	at	the	end	of	the	reporting
period	would	not	affect	profit	or	loss.	The	exposure	to	interest	rate	risk	is	consequently	not	material
and	hence	sensitivity	analysis	is	not	presented.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A	change	of	100	basis	points	(“bp”)	in	interest	rates	for	financial	assets	and	financial	liabilities	at	the
end	of	the	reporting	period	would	have	increased	/(decreased)	post-tax	profit	or	loss	by	the	amounts
shown	below.	This	analysis	assumes	that	all	other	variables	remain	constant.

220 SARAWAK OIL PALMS BERHAD  ‒  ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2020 (CONT’D)

33. Financial instruments (continued)

33.6 Market risk (continued)

33.6.2 Interest rates risk (continued)

Interest rates risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (continued)

 2020 2019
 Profit or loss Profit or loss
 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
 increase decrease increase decrease
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
Floating rate instruments (6,311) 6,311 (6,985) 6,985

Company
Floating rate instruments (434) 434 (343) 343

33.7 Hedging activities

 Interest rate swap

The	Group	has	entered	into	an	interest	rate	swaps	to	hedge	the	cash	flow	risk	in	relation	to	the	floating	interest
rate	of	the	term	loan	of	RM200	million.	The	interest	rate	swaps	have	the	same	nominal	value	of	RM200	million
(2019:	RM200	million)	and	is	settled	every	quarter,	consistent	with	the	interest	repayment	schedule	of	the	term
loan.	During	the	year,	loss	of	RM4,209,000	(2019:	loss	of	RM3,637,000)	was	recognised	in	other	comprehensive
income.

221SARAWAK OIL PALMS BERHAD  ‒  ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS